P 0 K Jal YA () U VY sl - e Sy 2

Yood o 1Y o) ggili

ol g g e By i oA

O o poy BB gl ol IV ARG Likad je2n . 2 B
VRAY e V7V o8, Ol Juadt VAVE S 10 o),

iz Jopll o Sl
riped! bt b g W
hudel! ol
& Jpand! gusd )
s o el A3y s aea Y o S candE pdons L3
( STH B

[EPORRIRIS( U700 IO L3 % X 0N {pLS01] PORIY P B SN (NI BP0
ol Jaally VAYE Lt Ve 3, o Ll corpe Tad T2 St o dmsd
ool pdiny ) gl dilaie 3 aDhizls S 2 e Gl VAAY G Y 3,
il by add sy allsy
( Qualid? Bald! )
PPN 11O SO0 L0 "YU 4 | I 5P A} IR PP | PRI PR | JE PN
A e o5 sl ST e o Ltz i
{ GG Bald! )
YEVESPE BP.C P PR FIEVS U WYPRI AR VR SIS0
o Aoy F o o8 ditsy o Wl Sl 5001 s gy
e g

e Yoo i Bl v Gt



Yoo L ol YA G 1) i WY sl = e Sl A

Jiosd ghtif
s dliod ! af a1 Qi
VAYE daaad e iy gt
VRAY Tl § oV gy g8l Jamdt
dalily Jo pdl cpbe sessdd
St JI1 oy @ ) e
4
J el Sl %l ! Lttt
3
kgt gt O3yl
ot A
Wy | il s ) i
2 AE

TR DI SN S it g veorsre el 3 108 Jodadll GLis] ik
S PICE L R AT S VUL PR NP WP PO SPSPS P DU
VY o3 0yl gt il L5500 Rt (5 ¢ iyl eld! 4y eal] 32, gl
o B8 5 (Rl b L e ) hdas e e ool s VAOA did
i T Bkl DU G Moy Y5 onlpd) Wb Zadlis d 3o 25,25 2y ¢ eae

UGG o b Ld ke iy )



0 Y0 i Joab YA 5 () o Y sdall = e Jh i

el at st SRR,

AMENDING AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
SIGNED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NQ, 60 OF 1974
AMENDED BY LAW NQO. 107 OF 1983
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
AND
BP EGYPT COMPANY
IN
SOUTH GHARIB AREA
GULY OF SUEZ
ARE,

This Amending Agreement is made this  day of, 2004, by and
between the ARAB REPUBLIC QF EGYFT ( hereinatier referred to as
"TARE" or as the "GOVERNMENT™), the EGYPTIAN GENERAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, a legal entity created by Law No. 167
of 1958 as amended (hereinafter referred to as "EGPC")Y and BP EGYPT
COMPANY, a company organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Delaware, United States of Amernica, (hereinafter referred to as
"BP" or as "CONTRACTOR").



¥ R Jual YA 5 0) b WY el = Lan Ja B 0

w3

ot S gl 38 g Sy ) Gl il izl ¢ i ] e iy e O g
Vo b o gt a3V AU el 35 (e (gt (2 25,8 W) pne
of Sl VAAY L) Y ¥ 03, 9l camgt i o desde Jol L VAV E Al
VR U § IR TR ) POV | W SIS ESPICTS B S P SR VIS PR Ty
LY L

GBSzl Sl plodll L] Ollezad GUSL 4 o I o s
AU S ] LI ¥ Ol s eeedad (LY Uik Ladlao] L
P oo sl ol ree J el lisaN

Shletna¥ oda oy zod Jol oo Y LW Lan 3 o p JilllI o g
PVl gt Ll sde 3mdy a LN A0 Sae 2

v Jeaadtt a3ty Gy pndd Lebadt &y st L2 g 0] bl oo
SLE e 3 Ly is sl cle a3t

w1l b Lo he adl Ll baadl GUsl GLbl it ads o uld

(981 Bak )

o i all colloally ladS 6,80 ¢ L Lad i) UM samy Lo las Laus

b Joanadl U1 3 ald 15 L5 A3l
(Rl BaLN

ol e "Bally 3 ekl e’ AR I AL S 3,40 ULD] o2
-2 SIS i VAVE L 3. 3,

VYL LS G ol e () WWWRUL MR GYE 5 L il ek,
Sl s 2t @lame ¥ o o AB Ctptr onads A T WV L3 S (U
SFEREITER AL FSTIR R L BT § JPESUAJORES ) JRCYS VIR IR WP
S U ca e G L Je oLy ol Sl (Y O L 1Y 2300
ooty ity (V) 5,8 G0 e dib el (V) Zuw 5 2l JE ke
Dt iy Aiilye



Voo e ol YA 5 () b VY sl - e Yy

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT, THE EGYPTIAN
GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION and AMOCO EGYPT OIL
COMPANY (now BP EGYPT COMPANY) have entered into a
Concession Agreement signed by virtue of Law No. 60 of 1974 as
amended by Law No. 107 of 1983 for Petroleum Exploration and
Production in South Gharib AREA, GULF OF SUEZ(hereinafter referred
to as the "Concession Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to expend additional
investments for carrying out additional Exploration and Development
operations under the Concession Agreement 10 sustain current production

levels or reduce the effect of the natural decline in production levels of
Crude Qil; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to amend the Concession
Agreement in order to recover such investments and to extend the term of
the Concession Agreement and the development lease period of South
Gharb 300; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of EGPC has approved such
amendment and agreed to take the legal procedures required therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning in
this Amending Agreement.

ARTICLE 11

Add a new paragraph at the end of Article IIl "Grant ot Rights and
Term" of the Law No. 60 of 1974 to be read as follows:-

Notwithstanding anything in Article I (¢} of the Law No. 60 of
1974 to the contrary, the term of the Concession Agreement and the
development term of the development lease of South Gharib 300 shall be
hereby extended for ten (10) years to 23 January 2016, with an additional
successive extension period of three (3) years to be granted to
CONTRACTOR upon his option and upon not less than six (6) months
written notice to EGPC prior to the end of this extension and subject to
the approval of the Minister of Petroleum.



Y0 i Jud YA 5 G) b WY aaadl - den Jlia A A

iR

Sodatl GUGT S 710,10 o Slin (8] pai Ll Jb 5ed (V) Fzw JY

(GhUN Zibel! oo Aol Jol oo alldy 2t daanl d Jylilty 20! patd o L
WYl 8 Ll ol R Y ) 1 A8 LA il

(aAaH B

e LT by Josdt gl ” (0] Ay 33U 2L 8 S 6 Ll
- A AAVE L Ve, 55l e " Gl 55

HMaalde e ) apde Sl e e G Y L Glish Ll 0
o Il ol (£) uy 13,25 3 Gty o) L lasal M i) e (S0l
AW ot Ui ol Ui ol mal ors ¢ s Jodndd] GLET Gl o5 o
I e o7 il T o805 s ot GLSY Ub Jots gpo Lke J5ol g o5
Vo phs bl by, st Lid baols mat ety Oy L ot GLSH oM e 7o)l
YL

3l Akl Tdaasd (Ve 1) Godbly St phl Bl laniall Ktegld JUall o
oo (V) aady o B ellds el de o puaail] Basadly Sl AL colalialt o
s g Blass o+ gladall a5 800+ b Josasd GLST e Jy ! o3y podys
-L......fl-ltl—.awjuﬂ o o] S 1S 0S5 WL Sy s BgaS oo
Al LS oV tioatf SIS Y0 e Yaa (38 - <Y ppde i
il oo obaiel 5y JoL e 0l Snd Sl Rl 2000 aziis] g 08
(€} a1 5,8 Dol oy et (V) Lt il Sl b ol Sy« (onall)
Yol Ll il Ol i



U Y0 R Jud YA B 1) b VY sl = D i R

. bk A e, e

Within six (6} months, prior to the end of five {5} years from the
Fffective Date of this Amending Agreement EGPC  and
CONTRACTOR shall meet and review the Area in order (o relinguish
the area (s) that are not contributing or will not ba able © contribute in
production,

ARTICLE 11

Add new paragraphs at the end of Article IV () " Work Program
And Expenditures During Exploration Period " of the Law No. 60 of
1974 to be read as follows :-

CONTRACTOR shall spend a minimum of fifteen million US.
Dollars {$15,000.000) on capital Expenditures for Exploraion and
Development during the four {4) vear pericd comynencing from the
Effective Date of this Amending Agreement , this sum shall be recovered
under the terms of the Concession Agreement as amended hereby but any
sums spent prior the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement shall
continue to be recovered under the terms of the law No. 60 of 1974.

CONTRACTOR shall submit the Guaranty ©o EGPC in the form
specified in Annex (A-1) covering the minimum Exploration and
Development Expenditures obligations stated above one day before the
signature by the Minister of Petrolewm of this Amending Agreement .
Such Guaranty shall be for guaranteging the payment andfor transterring
a quantity of Crude Oil sufficient in value (o cover 1ihe
deficiency between the sum of fificen million (8135, 000, 800} ULS.
Dotlars and the amount actually spent by Operating Company on bebait
of CONTRACTOR and approved by EGPC (shortfall). The Guaranly
shall remain effective for six (6)months after the end of the fowr (4) year
period stated above.



Y. o0 D Jupd YA 5 G o VY sl = d Jiag 3 Y

(amt I Balk!)
Sak VAL L Ve o e (1) s Ll 0 e Al 5 k)
=t e b Jazs s Je UL
i il S daa Ll OIS 2 56 ity VAAN Zid Vo R 3 o il -
Bagaed ] L | 013 21y e,
Wl Ui kS8 5l 3 il jlasly VAAY G2 AV 3, )1 -
s dle¥l g las Ol 6l ol VAAY L XY 5, o )] -

c ol il Oldas ediin Ghaz Led Yo ¥ Ld AA G oW -
ol il o Jedas e acde Siof s VA0 L ) YA 3, o bl -
GBI oy o tially Lagd H 3ol e () S AN ALg 3 VAAY 2 VoA 5,

VAVE L V. 5,
(Auns\al! Bad
35 ol s AL Tl e =Y (V) (1) 5,20 JulSOL i -
— GV Jacasy VAVE LI
be bW e wlaidl, ol pally WIS by " Joadcll DUy as” )
IS s L sy Clas | g il Ldl 3 5,25 ger o« PLg N
. oliy all
sl s Tl B3l e =¥ =¥ (V) (1) 5l JelIL i -
SSRPp (PRUIVESK PRL 2 A (O | DU
o gell| il IS il BLAS LYY o] LI ) il - ¥
Cudss e 2 il i) 5 T Ugnw BUL 3 (/Y 0) g ke Joat 5 205
in Jodazhl GUSI 5l 70,0 e Thlzel b3y Cliicd] oda Lgd



W Y0 L ol YA 6 G) U Y st - R S i

ARTICLE IV

The second paragraph of Article VI (a) of the Law No. 60 of 1974
shall be deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced by the following:-

- Law No. 159 of 1981, promulgating the law on joint stock

companies, partnership hmited by shares and limited liability companies;

- Law No. 97 of 1983 promulgating the law concerning public

sector companies;

- Law No. 203 of 1991 promulgating the law on public business

sector companies; and

- Law No. 88 of 2003 with respect to the organizing of foreign

currency operations.

- Law No. 26 of 1954 as amended shall be replaced by the law No.

159 of 1981 at the end of paragraph (b) in Article XXIV of the law No.
60 of 1974.

ARTICLE V

- Article VII (a} 1. i1 of the Law No. 60 of 1974 shall be deleted in its
entirety and shall be replaced by the following:

1. Operating Expenses, which costs , expenses and expenditures that
are not normally depreciable, shall be recoverable in the Tax Year in

which such costs and expenses are incurred and paid .

- Article VII (a) 1. 11 and iii of the Law No. 60 of 1974 shall be
deleted in its entirety and shall be replaced by the following:

ni. From the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement ,Capital
Expenditures for Exploration and Development and Intangible Drilling
Costs shall be recoverable at the rate of twenty (20) percent per annum
starting 1n the Tax Year in which such Expenditures are incurred and
paid.



R

Y. 0 L Jual YA 3 15) a0 Y sall = Rpane J3 41 VY

{Sautend! Sall D
U e TSP pud ol Goca” Randalt S5ldl il 3 Ao e Bl &
o ‘i%yﬁ M 1* iJJ

g Ko (Kol as (X0 ) csianke e Rl Jbuill i
1 Jotadll G 5l e el (5 53 e o
(Babaad! B3Rk |

) L s L Jadnsll GLST ey gl amy L a3 Lo il
Blon 8 0L WS oy P8l m Ly BTy 2915 5,800 JulSy jasns pH50Y
AN Sl 5l s Jaadtt 3List oSl s 0¥t L5051 WSl iy o5 6]
ST

(@it Bl

Sbbdl jhaol day anke 3BV a3 fosli ox Wi ol 5l o0 00655
$op g Rafe o dils ale a3l domdl s pab 0ilE gz Lashdl]
O EPP PRI I RYCTRVPES W PRvF LR 0 R P

kol o 45

o 3 L

J3 peell Gt Gyl ! Qasidi
ot ST iy Tl 3R
e

SEBS————_ W




Y0 K ol YA 5 G) il VY sl - deaw Ji By 4]

ARTICLE VI

Add at the end of Article IX "Signature and Production Bonus” of
the Law No. 60 of 1974 the following:-

CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as a non-recoverable Signature

Bonus the sum of two million U.S. Dollars ($2,000,000) on the Effective
Date of this Amending Agreement.

ARTICLE VII

Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement
shall continue 1 full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
However, in case of any conflict between the provisions of the
Concession Agreement and the provisions of this Amending Agreement,
the latter shall prevail.

ARTICLE VHI

The Effective Date of this Amending Agreement shall be the date it
1s signed by the parties after a law is issued by the competent authorities

of the A R.E. authonzing the Minister of Petroleum to sign it on behalf of
the GOVERNMENT of the A R.E. and giving this Amending Agreement

full force and effect of law notwithstanding any countervailing
governmental enactment .

BP EGYPT COMPANY
By: —

EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
By:

ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
By:
DATE: S




Yoot G ol YA 5 05) ml WY ol - L JlSag 41 NS

H‘_?HW
ol

J9 rld Aalndl & puind | Gl

co iy dgle gl

didaa 3 salsily Jundl oo dondd etV LU eaas GUST 1 5,LA0L
gt Jrdad peade Joot L VAVE LV 3, sl ca st Tnlally o8 Wi
Yool dad "o Dpitdll vaes Byakall VAAY LI N LY G5 ol
(Rangll} Sy nld Ralall Lyl Kagglly (g o) nyndt pma 2y s Ot baadly s
UG e b L e Gy} e e B0

ot Bybaal] NI U] gl ae il 20 By e g o 8 g
6 by Juldall palal Joows e aude Joof L VAYN L Vo 3, ol
L b o i (23041 wm\l}mw; Ll g of glaaadl s oy
by byl ol saodl gaVEadt e JoF Giles 1a Jaoadt GLETT 5l e sy
PGP | B RO | PER A IR FCH IS PRI O & F- BN | NYEN PR S~
gt g g Sy bl Lol 005 O g (" sonall -'uJ" L Gl s g )

izl o Loy (10) L 2e daie Py o oaall i iy 1SS aliiaS'y JpLia”
WW&.’-"J' fJEJeJJLdleL:-ﬂLe T T ‘-ﬁ*rﬂ'..:w?' | Ao
ol 1 Audaid Tl e o0 20318 1050 Rl W8

FRPP CF. 5 WO PO U TRC SR HIIR S 1L JRE S JOUC J BYC-3 86 S P
ot waonald AN AU SN b+ Ksassll aie o pUT ol L] pa e
JE 01 B O 5. 13- C PSR- SOPPL IS WO, VR U PO S JEV PES LS PN W]
3yobeally VAVE Ly Job e Dlael ittt { s g 0 35,48 ) 5T ain o3
P il S o5 gy ¢ St o ade Jo L0 VAVRLEL Vo 3, 5L
Al o (2] Dbl 3ol flia'i Wi Lol b hegoali iy 4 083
SR AL AL P PN R TV



Vo Yos di Jual YA 3 (3) A0 VY sl « aw 5y 40

L
=

Al i Ll auierie B

ANNEX © A-17
THE GUARANTY
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Gentlemen,

Reference is made to the Amending Agreament of the Concession
Agreement for Petroleum Exploration and Production in Scuth Gharib
Area issued by law No. 60 of 1974 a5 amended by law No. 107 of 1983
and issued by law No, «-een OF v -~ by and between the Arab Republic of
Egypt (AR.E.}, The taypuan General Petrolenm Corporation (BEGPRO)

and BP Egypt Company (hercinafter referred to as “BPF" or as
"CONTRACTQOR™).

BE EGYPT Corpany which is the pariner with EGPC in the
Concession Agreement issued by law No.15 of 1976 as amended |, as
Guarantor and on behalf of CONTRACTOR hereby underiakes that, #f
CONTRACTOR spends during the period of four {4) vear period
commencing from the Effective Date of this Amending Agreement less
than the minimuim amount specified for such period of fifteen million
U.S. Dollars (§13,000,000) (the difference being hereunder desenbed as
“Shortfall”), EGPC shall notify BP EGYPT Company as
CONTRACTOR and as Guarantor in writing of the amount of the
Shortfatl, Within fifteen (15) days of receipt of said notice, BP EGYPT
Company on behalf of CONTRACTOR shall pay and / or transfer o
EGPC 2 quantity of Crude Oif sutficient in value to cover the Shortfall,

I case said Crude O] shall be transferred | # will be deducted from
BP BEGYPT Company’s share of Crude O# produGtion from the
gevelopment leases, pursuant 1o the terms of the Concession Agreement
for Petrolewm Exploration and Production by and between the Arab
Republic of Egypt . EGPC and Amoco Egypt Oil Company (now BP
Egvpt Company) effective the first day of Jaly 1973 and issued by law
N, 15 of 197¢ as amended and said Crude Ol shall be valued at the time
of the transfer to BGPC in accordance with the provisions of Article VI
{¢) of the Concession Agreement issued by virlue of law No. 15 of 1976
a8 amended.



Yoo i Joad YA 3 05) 20 WY saadt - Kpe Jaa A1 A0

i, Fre

Fea bl g L T Oy SLSSNT 0 0y (g1 3 s gt 0 A5 iy
drada b Tmad jht U an Ulad o ol o plasialt s s gty Fpue g1
Rkt eadl B2 e 180 ¥ il LY M Ol s e ¥ {36 0 w00 )
o1 pmigy plaall Ue W8T WS Jhe Dl ade 3y Bl 2 0

skl () R <Ll e Y ey L2V iy Sleiall 1id BoDeor i
Felall i ol s frall GUST 5l e )5 g ol i §8) 2,315 123 g
i Jodasdl ST oot ailall it ad Wyl o Rl au 28T e




W Yo L bl YA S (5) b VY sl = e I g

rrerpeay ey

BF Egypt Company may at any time between the date hereof and the
date on which this guaranty shall expire submit a bank guaranty of fifieen
mithon ULS. Dellars ($15,000,000) or the Shortfall in a form satisfactory
to BGPC . m which event the provisions of this guaranty shall

auwtomatically lapse and be of no effect .

This guaranty shall expire and become null and void on the date six
(6) months after the end of the period of four (4) vears from the Effective
Date of this Amending Agreement or on the date EGPC confirms that
CONTRACTOR fulfills its obligations hereunder.

Yours Faithfully,

BP Egypt Company

DATE -



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

